
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, November 21, 2008 – 0530 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (68 new fires) 
New large fires:   4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
This will be the last daily Incident Management Situation Report. This report will be posted every Friday at 0800 
Mountain Time unless significant activity occurs. 
 
 
Southern California  Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 5
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
 
Sayre, Los Angeles County FD. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Opliger) back to the local unit will occur today. 
Three miles northeast of San Fernando, CA. Logging slash and chaparral. Smoldering. Residences threatened.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Sayre CA LFD 11,262 0 98 UNK 821 -539 25 50 3 630 12.3M CNTY 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 51
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 3
 
Barracuda, National Forests in Mississippi. Five miles northeast of Brooklyn, MS. Grass. Moderate fire activity 
with single tree torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened. 
 
Water Foul, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Two miles north of Kellyville, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Active fire 
behavior with torching and spotting. Residences threatened. 
 
 



Chicken Creek, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Four miles west of Slick, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Active fire 
behavior. Residences threatened.   
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* Barracuda MS MNF 2,500 --- 50 UNK 12 --- 0 6 1 0 2K FS 

* Water Foul OK OMA 356 --- 80 11/24 21 --- 0 9 0 0 NR BIA 

* Chicken Creek OK OMA 139 --- 80 11/24 10 --- 0 4 0 0 NR BIA 

* Ridge Rock OK CNA 139 --- 100 --- 15 --- 1 1 0 0 NR Tribal 

Dolese Rock OK WEA 1,280 280 100 --- 11 -5 1 2 0 0 NR BIA 

Conifer Road OK OMA 340 0 100 --- 3 0 0 1 0 1 NR ST 

WEA – Wewoka Agency      CAN – Cherokee National Tribe 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and gusty offshore winds will continue in Southern California, mainly 
across portions of Santa Barbara, Ventura and Los Angeles counties. Wind speeds are expected to decrease by 
afternoon. Dry and windy conditions will develop across the Southeast.  
 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
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Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

1

2

3

3

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

0 

  

  

5

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

9 

  

  

2

9

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

32

4

32

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

15 

  

  

2

15

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

20

1

20

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

954

  

  

1

1

  

  

24 
 

198 

5

2,504

51

3,657

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

954

0

0

1

1

0

0

35 
 

223 

10

2,558

68

3,736
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

644

19

1,352

1

0

300 
 

60,651 

3

0

337

62,647

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

312

36,707

268

76,178

9

8,358

76

649

813 
 

91,495 

1,508

45,843

2,986

259,230

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

185

699

44

72

8

175

38

12,991

3,424 
 

305,723 

1,005

607,309

4,704

926,969

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

79

385

148

27,003

14

871

55

3,720

4,140 
 

58,649 

632

305,313

5,068

395,941

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,003

20,649

78

14,316

20

7,898

13

9,332

803 
 

149,683 

662

21,093

2,579

222,971

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

51

8,885

513

71,058

5

513

32

937

571 
 

24,590 

470

34,619

1,642

140,602

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

10

255

21,838

7

61

19

6

85 
 

4,585 

73

45,418

447

71,918

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

718

19,564

237

82,119

9

679

52

982

874 
 

357,814 

1,041

100,945

2,931

562,103

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

672

2,237

385

30,670

26

2,015

27

319

603 
 

187,705 

383

10,001

2,096

232,947

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

354

2,059

  

  

17

157

31

73

10,217 
 

59,870 

369

2,715

10,988

64,874

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,142

77,485

  

  

267

73,233

69

55,694

40,580 
 

2,046,090 

774

47,191

42,832

2,299,693

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,524

168,680

1,942

323,898

401

95,312

413

84,703

62,410 
 

3,346,855 

6,920

1,220,447

76,610

5,239,895
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 74,537 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,692894 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

263

14

706

1

39

  
 

  

  
 

  

29

2,641

44

3,649

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

1 

  
 

  

3

363

3

364

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

80

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

6

326

8

406

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

5

3

6

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

28

  

  

  
 

  

0 
 

235 

1

102

1

365

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

1,450

3

1,450

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2 
 

1,025 

2

9

4

1,034

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

9

2,555

9

2,555

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

263

17

815

1

39

0 
 

1 

2 
 

1,260 

55

7,451

75

9,829



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

10 
 

3,990 

  

  

10

3,990

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

6,989

163

32,685

44

4,579

3 
 

201 

  
 

  

471

59,705

701

104,159

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25

415

16

1,888

25

26,753

38 
 

1,816 

16 
 

2,836 

394

24,197

514

57,905

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

198

8

2,683

10 
 

2,567 

6 
 

73 

154

14,065

184

19,586

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23

2,095

33

4,527

64

17,698

7 
 

1,182 

120 
 

5,562 

348

29,169

595

60,233

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

680

35

13,314

6

376

11 
 

5,797 

37 
 

4,241 

149

37,422

242

61,830

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

2,280

5

1,690

4 
 

66 

  
 

  

5

3,437

19

7,473

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56

16,129

69

41,346

12

20,231

15 
 

3,245 

  
 

  

284

93,278

436

174,229

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35

3,973

42

7,303

104

19,371

22 
 

5,489 

65 
 

9,390 

162

47,633

430

93,159

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

30,335

  

  

362

60,415

18 
 

905 

1,819 
 

133,494 

108

12,850

2,352

237,999

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

6,515

  

  

227

121,143

86 
 

62,243 

490 
 

268,312 

942

909,253

1,759

1,367,466

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

222

67,131

369

103,541

857

274,939

214 
 

83,511 

2,563 
 

427,898 

3,017

1,231,009

7,242

2,188,029
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

7

7,397

15

31,830

5 
 

1,420 

1 
 

3 

  

  

28

40,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

209 

  
 

  

23

2,937

38

3,146

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8

9,300

8

9,300

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

14 
 

4,180 

  
 

  

9

15,942

23

20,122

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

49

11,864

51

11,864

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

35

51,633

36

51,633

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

81

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

10

10,458

16

10,539

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

112 

  
 

  

25

30,243

27

30,355

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

25

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

5

54,728

12

54,753

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

3

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

3

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

1,986

7

1,986

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

17

7,503

18

31,833

42 
 

5,921 

1 
 

3 

171

189,091

249

234,351

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


