# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, November 21, 2008 – 0530 MST National Preparedness Level 1

### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (68 new fires)

4 (\*) New large fires: Large fires contained: 3 4 Uncontained large fires: 0 Area Command Teams committed: NIMOs committed: 0 0 Type 1 IMTs committed: Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

This will be the last daily Incident Management Situation Report. This report will be posted every Friday at 0800 Mountain Time unless significant activity occurs.

# Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:5New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 1 IMTs committed:0

**Sayre,** Los Angeles County FD. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Opliger) back to the local unit will occur today. Three miles northeast of San Fernando, CA. Logging slash and chaparral. Smoldering. Residences threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Sayre	CA	LFD	11,262	0	98	UNK	821	-539	25	50	3	630	12.3M	CNTY

#### Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 51
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 3

**Barracuda**, National Forests in Mississippi. Five miles northeast of Brooklyn, MS. Grass. Moderate fire activity with single tree torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened.

**Water Foul**, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Two miles north of Kellyville, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Active fire behavior with torching and spotting. Residences threatened.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

**Chicken Creek**, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Four miles west of Slick, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Barracuda	MS	MNF	2,500		50	UNK	12		0	6	1	0	2K	FS
* Water Foul	ОК	OMA	356		80	11/24	21		0	9	0	0	NR	BIA
* Chicken Creek	ОК	OMA	139		80	11/24	10		0	4	0	0	NR	BIA
* Ridge Rock	ОК	CNA	139		100		15		1	1	0	0	NR	Tribal
Dolese Rock	ОК	WEA	1,280	280	100		11	-5	1	2	0	0	NR	BIA
Conifer Road	ОК	OMA	340	0	100		3	0	0	1	0	1	NR	ST

WEA – Wewoka Agency CAN – Cherokee National Tribe

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Dry and gusty offshore winds will continue in Southern California, mainly across portions of Santa Barbara, Ventura and Los Angeles counties. Wind speeds are expected to decrease by afternoon. Dry and windy conditions will develop across the Southeast.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

# **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES					2	1	3
Northern California		_						
	ACRES					1	2	3 5
Southern California	FIRES					5		5
Codinerri Camornia	ACRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Notthern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES					2		2
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_				9		9
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Southwest	FIRES	1					3	4
Southwest	ACRES	0					32	32
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					2	ĺ	2
Nocky Mountain	ACRES					15		15
- · ·	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Area	ACRES	-					20	20
Southern Area	FIRES	21		1		24	5	51
	ACRES	954		1		198	2,504	3,657
	FIRES	22	0	1	0	35	10	68
TOTAL	ACRES	954	0	1	0		2,558	3,736
	ACKES	954	U	1	1 0	223	2,558	3,730

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		14	19	1	300	3	337
Alaska	ACRES		644	1,352	0	60,651	0	62,647
Northwest	FIRES	312	268	9	76	813	1,508	2,986
Northwoot	ACRES	36,707	76,178	8,358	649	91,495	45,843	259,230
Northern California	FIRES	185	44	8	38	3,424	1,005	4,704
	ACRES	699	72	175	12,991	305,723	607,309	926,969
Southern California	FIRES	79	148	14	55	4,140	632	5,068
	ACRES	385	27,003	871	3,720	58,649	305,313	395,941
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,003	78	20	13	803	662	2,579
	ACRES	20,649	14,316	7,898	9,332	149,683	21,093	222,971
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	51	513	5	32	571	470	1,642
	ACRES	8,885	71,058	513	937	24,590	34,619	140,602
Western Great Basin	FIRES	8	255	7	19	85	73	447
	ACRES	10	21,838	61	6	4,585	45,418	71,918
Southwest	FIRES	718	237	9	52	874	1,041	2,931
	ACRES	19,564	82,119	679	982	357,814	100,945	562,103
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	672	385	26	27	603	383	2,096
•	ACRES	2,237	30,670	2,015	319	187,705	10,001	232,947
Eastern Area	FIRES	354		17	31	10,217	369	10,988
Zaotom / troa	ACRES	2,059		157	73	59,870	2,715	64,874
Southern Area	FIRES	1,142		267	69	40,580	774	42,832
	ACRES	77,485		73,233	55,694	2,046,090	47,191	2,299,693
TOTAL	FIRES	4,524	1,942	401	413	62,410	6,920	76,610
	ACRES	168,680	323,898	95,312	84,703	3,346,855	1,220,447	5,239,895

Ten Year Average Fires	74,537
Ten Year Average Acres	6,692894

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	0	14	1			29	44
Northwest	ACRES	263	706	39			2,641	3,649
Northern California	FIRES				0		3	3
	ACRES				1		363	364
Southern California	FIRES		2				6	8
	ACRES		80				326	406
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1				2	3
TTOTAL OF THE OFFICE	ACRES		1				5	6
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		0			0	1	1
zaotom Groat Baom	ACRES		28			235	102	365
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Trocker Groat Back	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						1,450	1,450
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					2	2	4
Troonly Mountain	ACRES					1,025	9	1,034
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lactoriiii i a	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES						9	9
	ACRES						2,555	2,555
TOTAL	FIRES	0	17	1	0	2	55	75
- · · <del></del>	ACRES	263	815	39	1	1,260	7,451	9,829

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					10		10
Alaska	ACRES					3,990		3,990
Northwest	FIRES	20	163	44	3		471	701
Northwest	ACRES	6,989	32,685	4,579	201		59,705	104,159
Northern California	FIRES	25	16	25	38	16	394	514
	ACRES	415	1,888	26,753	1,816	2,836	24,197	57,905
Southern California	FIRES		6	8	10	6	154	184
	ACRES		198	2,683	2,567	73	14,065	19,586
Northern Rockies	FIRES	23	33	64	7	120	348	595
	ACRES	2,095	4,527	17,698	1,182	5,562	29,169	60,233
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	35	6	11	37	149	242
	ACRES	680	13,314	376	5,797	4,241	37,422	61,830
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	5	4		5	19
	ACRES		2,280	1,690	66		3,437	7,473
Southwest	FIRES	56	69	12	15		284	436
	ACRES	16,129	41,346	20,231	3,245		93,278	174,229
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	35	42	104	22	65	162	430
,	ACRES	3,973	7,303	19,371	5,489	9,390	47,633	93,159
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		362	18	1,819	108	2,352
Edolom / liod	ACRES	30,335		60,415	905	133,494	12,850	237,999
Southern Area	FIRES	14		227	86	490	942	1,759
	ACRES	6,515		121,143	62,243	268,312	909,253	1,367,466
TOTAL	FIRES	222	369	857	214	2,563	3,017	7,242
	ACRES	67,131	103,541	274,939	83,511	427,898	1,231,009	2,188,029

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		7	15	5	1		28
AldShd	ACRES		7,397	31,830	1,420	3		40,650
Northwoot	FIRES				15		23	38
Northwest	ACRES				209		2,937	3,146
Northern California	FIRES						8	8
Northern California	ACRES						9,300	9,300
Southern California	FIRES				14		9	23
Southern Camornia	ACRES				4,180		15,942	20,122
Northern Rockies	FIRES				2		49	51
NOTHER TOCKIES	ACRES				0		11,864	11,864
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		35	36
Lasterii Oreat Dasiii	ACRES				0		51,633	51,633
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5		1		10	16
Western Great Basin	ACRES		81		0		10,458	10,539
Southwest	FIRES				2		25	27
Couriwest	ACRES				112		30,243	30,355
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5		2		5	12
rtooky Wodinain	ACRES		25		0		54,728	54,753
Eastern Area	FIRES			3				3
Lastelli Alea	ACRES			3				3
Southern Area	FIRES						7	7
Southern Area	ACRES						1,986	1,986
TOTAL	FIRES	0	17	18	42	1	171	249
IOIAL	ACRES	0	7,503	31,833	5,921	3	189,091	234,351

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

<sup>\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*